## NOTICE OF PROJECT PLAN PUBLIC HEARING

The City of St. Ignace will hold a public hearing on the proposed Phase I – Wastewater Improvements project for the purpose of receiving comments from interested persons.

The hearing will be held at 7 p.m. on Monday, May 16th at the following location: St. Ignace City Hall, 396 N State Street, St. Ignace, MI

The purpose of the proposed project is to replace sanitary sewer. The sewer being replaced is nearing the end of its useful life, has structural issues, and will reduce maintenance issues including backups.

Project construction will involve replacement of ~8,500 LF of sanitary sewer.

Impacts of the proposed project include short term construction related impacts and financial impacts to the City's wastewater system users. No significant long term adverse impacts are anticipated on either cultural or environmentally sensitive resources.

The estimated cost to users for the proposed project will be approximately \$3.5 million total project costs with costs to individual users dependent on the level and type of project financing that can be secured by the City for the project. The City intends to pursue project financing with the goal of minimizing impact to the system users.

Copies of the plan detailing the proposed project are available for inspection at the following location(s):

A physical copy is available at the City Hall in the City Clerk's Office:

396 N State Street

St. Ignace, MI 49781

An electronic PDF is available on the City of St. Ignace website at <a href="https://www.cityofstignace.com">www.cityofstignace.com</a>

Written comments received before the hearing record is closed on 2 p.m. on Monday, May 16<sup>th</sup>. will receive responses in the final project plan. Written comments should be sent to:

City of St. Ignace Manager's Office

C/O Darcy Long, City Manager

396 N State Street

St. Ignace, MI 49781